2007-2008 CSRDE Retention Report Analysis
A Comparison of Four-Year Arkansas Institutions 

Participating Institutions:
Arkansas State University (Master’s I)
Arkansas Tech University (Master’s I)
Henderson State University (Master’s I)
Southern Arkansas University (Master’s I)
University of Arkansas – Little Rock (Doctoral/Research Intensive)
University of Arkansas – Main Campus (Doctoral/Research Extensive)
First-year Retention Rates and Cohort Characteristics

2006 First-year Freshmen Cohorts

	Institutions
	Cohort Head Count
	Percentage of First-time Freshman Cohort
	1st-term Avg GPA
	1st-year Retention Rate

	
	
	Received Fed. Grants
	Underrep. Minorities
	24 Years or Older
	Residence Housing
	High School Rank
	1st-term GPA<2.0
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Top 10%
	11-25%
	26-50%
	
	
	

	ASU
	1,663
	44%
	24%
	4%
	60%
	 
	 
	 
	16%
	2.85
	69%

	ATU
	1,290
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	66%

	HSU
	606
	42%
	20%
	0%
	71%
	17%
	26%
	33%
	22%
	2.61
	61%

	SAU
	589
	42%
	29%
	3%
	71%
	10%
	18%
	23%
	 
	 
	62%

	UALR
	605
	45%
	41%
	3%
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	60%

	U of A
	2,726
	 
	9%
	0%
	84%
	32%
	28%
	27%
	17%
	2.84
	83%


First-year Retention Rates and Institutional Characteristics
2006 First-year Freshmen Cohorts

	Institutions
	2005 Carnegie Classification Data
	Percent Undergrad
	2006 Avg. Admission Scores - All Freshmen
	1st-yr Reten. Rates

	
	Basic Classification
	Degree of Urbanization
	Size & Setting
	Part-time
	Degree-seeking
	
	Fall to Spring
	Fall to Fall

	
	
	
	
	
	
	ACT
	SAT
	
	

	ASU
	Master's L
	Rural
	M4/NR
	21%
	93%
	21.5
	 
	86%
	69%

	ATU
	Master's M
	Small town
	M4/R
	16%
	96%
	22.5
	 
	 
	66%

	HSU
	Master's M
	Small town
	M4/R
	12%
	99%
	21.2
	 
	81%
	61%

	SAU
	Bac/Diverse
	Small town
	S4/R
	18%
	94%
	20.7
	 
	78%
	62%

	UALR
	DRU
	Mid-size city
	M4/NR
	38%
	98%
	19.7
	 
	83%
	60%

	U of A
	RU/H
	Mid-size city
	L4/R
	16%
	97%
	25.4
	 
	92%
	83%


Retention Rates, Graduation Rates, and Cohort Characteristics
2001 First-time Freshmen Cohorts

	Institutions
	Cohort Head Count
	Percentage of First-time Freshman Cohort
	1st-term Avg GPA
	1st-year Retention Rates
	6-year Graduation Rate

	
	
	Received Fed. Grants
	Underrep. Minorities
	24 Years or Older
	Residence Housing
	High School Rank
	1st-term GPA<2.0
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Top 10%
	11-25%
	26-50%
	
	
	Fall to Spring
	Fall to Fall
	

	ASU
	1,607
	40%
	16%
	3%
	50%
	 
	 
	 
	13%
	2.85
	85%
	67%
	39%

	ATU
	1,196
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	68%
	39%

	HSU
	658
	31%
	15%
	1%
	68%
	18%
	28%
	32%
	20%
	2.66
	82%
	64%
	32%

	SAU
	571
	46%
	27%
	3%
	53%
	10%
	20%
	29%
	 
	 
	83%
	64%
	36%

	UALR
	706
	52%
	40%
	3%
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	85%
	68%
	21%

	U of A
	2,201
	22%
	9%
	0%
	72%
	36%
	28%
	25%
	17%
	2.87
	94%
	82%
	58%


Retention Rates, Graduation Rates, and Institutional Characteristics

2001 First-time Freshman Cohorts

	Institutions
	2005 Carnegie Classification Data
	Percent Undergrad
	2001 Avg. Admission Scores - All Freshmen
	1st-yr Reten. Rates
	6-year Graduation Rate

	
	Basic Classification
	Degree of Urbanization
	Size & Setting
	Part-time
	Degree-seeking
	
	Fall to Spring
	Fall to Fall
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	ACT
	SAT
	
	
	

	ASU
	Master's L
	Rural
	M4/NR
	20%
	97%
	21.7
	 
	85%
	67%
	39%

	ATU
	Master's M
	Small town
	M4/R
	16%
	97%
	21.5
	 
	 
	68%
	39%

	HSU
	Master's M
	Small town
	M4/R
	11%
	98%
	21.1
	 
	82%
	64%
	32%

	SAU
	Bac/Diverse
	Small town
	S4/R
	14%
	95%
	20.4
	 
	83%
	64%
	36%

	UALR
	DRU
	Mid-size city
	M4/NR
	41%
	99%
	19.5
	 
	85%
	68%
	21%

	U of A
	RU/H
	Mid-size city
	L4/R
	16%
	98%
	24.9
	 
	94%
	82%
	58%


I. Cohort Head Count
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· In 1999, U of A had the most beginning freshmen, while SAU had the least, a difference of 1,634 students.

· In 2000, U of A had the most beginning freshmen, while SAU had the least, a difference of 1,564 students.

· In 2001, U of A had the most beginning freshmen, while SAU had the least, a difference of 1,630 students.

· In 2004, U of A had the most beginning freshmen, while HSU had the least, a difference of 1,821 students.

· In 2005, U of A had the most beginning freshmen, while SAU had the least, a difference of 2,099 students.

· In 2006, U of A had the most beginning freshmen, while SAU had the least, a difference of 2,137 students.

· ASU had a net enrollment loss of 76 beginning freshmen from 1999-2005.

· UALR had a net enrollment loss of 61 beginning freshmen from 1999-2005.

· ATU had a net enrollment gain of 275 beginning freshmen from 1999-2005.

· HSU had a net enrollment gain of 9 beginning freshmen from 1999-2005.

· SAU had a net enrollment gain of 12 beginning freshmen from 1999-2005.
· U of A had a net enrollment gain of 479 beginning freshmen from 1999-2005.

· UALR had a net enrollment loss of 101 beginning freshmen from 2001-2006.

· HSU had a net enrollment loss of 52 beginning freshmen from 2001-2006. 

· SAU had a net enrollment gain of 18 beginning freshmen from 2001-2006.
· ASU had a net enrollment gain of 56 beginning freshmen from 2001-2006.

· ATU had a net enrollment gain of 94 beginning freshmen from 2001-2006.

· U of A had a net enrollment gain of 525 beginning freshmen from 2001-2006.

· In 1999, SAU had 13 fewer beginning freshmen enrolled than HSU; 266 fewer than UALR; 480 fewer than ATU; 1,102 fewer than ASU; and 1,634 fewer than U of A.

· In 2000, SAU had 38 fewer beginning freshmen enrolled than HSU; 204 fewer than UALR; 493 fewer than ATU; 968 fewer than ASU; and 1,564 fewer than U of A.

· In 2001, SAU had 87 fewer beginning freshmen enrolled than HSU; 135 fewer than UALR; 490 fewer than ATU; 1,036 fewer than ASU; and 1,630 fewer than U of A.

· In 2004, SAU had 45 more beginning freshmen enrolled than HSU; 114 fewer than UALR; 641 fewer than ATU; 656 fewer than ASU; and 1,776 fewer than U of A.

· In 2005, SAU had 10 fewer beginning freshmen enrolled than HSU; 195 fewer than UALR; 743 fewer than ATU; 924 fewer than ASU; and 2,099 fewer than U of A. 

· In 2006, SAU had 16 fewer beginning freshmen enrolled than UALR; 17 fewer than HSU; 701 fewer than ATU; 1,074 fewer than ASU; and 2,137 fewer than U of A.

· U of A had a freshmen enrollment increase of 23.9% from 2001-2006.  UALR had a freshmen enrollment decrease of 14.3% from 2001-2006.  SAU had a freshmen enrollment increase of 3.2% from 2001-2006.
· HSU and UALR are the schools most comparable in beginning freshmen enrollment to SAU; whereas ATU, ASU, and U of A enroll more than double the number of beginning freshmen as SAU.

· According to this data, U of A is the only school that has had a persistent increase of freshmen enrollment numbers.

II. Percentage Who Received Federal Grants
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· All schools did not report federal grant recipients for 2001 or 2006.
· ATU did not report federal grant recipients any year.
· U of A did not report federal grant recipients for 2006.
· In 2000, UALR awarded the most federal grants, while U of A awarded the least, a difference of 63%.
· In 2001, UALR awarded the most federal grants, while U of A awarded the least, a difference of 30%.
· In 2005, UALR awarded the most federal grants, while U of A awarded the least, a difference of 73%.
· In 2006, UALR awarded the most federal grants, while HSU and SAU awarded the least, a difference of 3%.
· U of A had a net award loss of 6% from 2000-2005.
· UALR had a net award gain of 4% from 2000-2005.

· HSU had a net award gain of 9% from 2000-2005.
· ASU had a net award gain of 10% from 2000-2005.
· UALR had a net award loss of 7% from 2001-2006.
· SAU had a net award loss of 4% from 2001-2006.
· ASU had a net award gain of 4% from 2001-2006.

· HSU had a net award gain of 11% from 2001-2006.  
· In 2005, SAU awarded 30% more federal grants than U of A; 2% more than ASU; 3% less than HSU; and 43% less than UALR.

· In 2006, SAU awarded the same amount of federal grants as HSU; 2% more than ASU; and 3% less than UALR.

III. Average ACT Scores for All Freshmen
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· In 1999, U of A had the highest average ACT scores, while UALR had the lowest, a difference of 6.0.

· In 2000, U of A had the highest average ACT scores, while HSU had the lowest, a difference of 5.9.

· In 2001, U of A had the highest average ACT scores, while UALR had the lowest, a difference of 5.4.

· In 2004, U of A had the highest average ACT scores, while UALR had the lowest, a difference of 5.5.

· In 2005, U of A had the highest average ACT scores, while HSU had the lowest, a difference of 6.4.
· In 2006, U of A had the highest average ACT scores, while UALR had the lowest, a difference of 5.7.
· U of A had a net ACT gain of 0.4 from 1999-2005.

· ASU had a net ACT loss of 0.4 from 1999-2005.

· HSU had a net ACT loss of 2.7 from 1999-2005.

· SAU had a net ACT gain of 0.1 from 1999-2005.

· ATU had a net ACT gain of 0.5 from 1999-2005.

· UALR had a net ACT gain of 2.0 from 1999-2005.

· ASU had a net ACT loss of 0.2 from 2001-2006.

· HSU had a net ACT gain of 0.1 from 2001-2006.

· UALR had a net ACT gain of 0.2 from 2001-2006.

· SAU had a net ACT gain of 0.3 from 2001-2006.

· U of A had a net ACT loss of 0.5 from 2001-2006.

· ATU had a net ACT gain of 1.0 from 2001-2006.

· In 1999, SAU had a 1.5 higher average ACT score than UALR; 1.1 lower than ATU; 1.2 lower than HSU; 1.4 lower than ASU; and 4.5 lower than U of A.

· In 2000, SAU had a 1.7 higher average ACT score than HSU; 0.3 lower than UALR; 1.0 lower than ATU; 1.3 lower than ASU; and 4.2 lower than U of A.

· In 2001, SAU had a 0.9 higher average ACT score than UALR; 0.7 lower than HSU; 1.1 lower than ATU; 1.3 lower than ASU; and 4.5 lower than U of A.

· In 2004, SAU had a 0.9 higher average ACT score than UALR; 0.1 higher than ASU; 1.2 lower than ATU; 1.3 lower than HSU; and 4.6 lower than U of A.  

· In 2005, SAU had a 1.6 higher average ACT score than HSU; 0.4 lower than UALR; 0.7 lower than ASU; 1.5 lower than ATU; and 4.8 lower than U of A.

· In 2006, SAU had a 1.0 higher average ACT score than ULAR; 0.5 lower than HSU; 0.8 lower than ASU; 1.8 lower than ATU; and 4.7 lower than U of A.

IV. Percentage of First Year Retention
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· In 1999, U of A had the highest retention, while HSU had the lowest, a difference of 23%.

· In 2000, U of A had the highest retention, while HSU had the lowest, a difference of 18%.

· In 2001, U of A had the highest retention, while SAU and HSU had the lowest, a difference of 18%.

· In 2004, U of A had the highest retention, while UALR and SAU had the lowest, a difference of 17%.

· In 2005, U of A had the highest retention, while UALR had the lowest, a difference of 22%.

· In 2006, U of A had the highest retention, while UALR had the lowest, a difference of 23%.

· U of A had a net retention gain of 1% from 1999-2005.

· ASU had a net retention gain of 6% from 1999-2005.

· ATU had a net retention gain of 5% from 1999-2005.

· SAU had a net retention loss of 4% from 1999-2005.

· UALR had a net retention loss of 3% from 1999-20005.

· HSU had a net retention loss of 3% from 1999-2005.
· UALR had a net retention loss of 8% from 2001-2006.

· HSU had a net retention loss of 3% from 2001-2006.

· ATU had a net retention loss of 2% from 2001-2006.

· SAU had a net retention loss of 2% from 2001-2006.

· U of A had a net retention gain of 1% from 2001-2006.

· ASU had a net retention loss of 2% from 2001-2006.

· In 1999, SAU had 5% higher retention than HSU; 2% higher than UALR; 2% higher than ATU; the same as ASU; and 16% lower than U of A.

· In 2000, SAU had 3% higher retention than HSU; 2% higher than ATU; 4% lower than UALR; 4% lower than ASU; and 15% lower than U of A.

· In 2001, SAU had the same retention as HSU; 3% lower than ASU; 4% lower than ATU and UALR; and 18% lower than U of A.

· In 2004, SAU had the same retention as UALR; 1% lower than HSU; 1% lower than ASU; 2% lower than ATU; and 17% lower than U of A.

· In 2005, SAU had 6% higher retention than HSU; 1% higher than UALR; 7% lower than ATU; 10% lower than ASU; and 21% lower than U of A. 

· In 2006, SAU had 6% higher retention than HSU; 1% higher than UALR; 7% lower than ATU; 10% lower than ASU; and 21% lower than U of A. 

V. Percentage Who Graduate After 6 Years
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· From 1999-05, U of A had the highest percentage of students graduate, while UALR had the lowest, a difference of 35%.

· From 2000-06, U of A had the highest percentage of students graduate, while UALR had the lowest, a difference of 30%.

· From 2001-07, U of A had the highest percentage of students graduate, while UALR had the lowest, a difference of 37%.
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